



# شركة ظفار لتوليد الكهرباء ش.م.ع.ع. Dhofar Generating Company S.A.O.G

## الإفصاح عن النتائج المالية غير المدققة لفترة الثلاثة اشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2025م

يسر شركة ظفار لتوليد الكهرباء ش.م.ع.ع. الإفصاح عن النتائج المالية الأولية الغير مدققة لفترة الثلاثة اشهر المنتهية في 31 مارس 2025م كما هو في القرار أي/2016/2 من قبل الهيئة العامة لسوق المال:

| نسبة التغير | 3 شهور المنتهية في<br>31 مارس 2024<br>الف ريال عماني<br>غير مدققة | 3 شهور المنتهية في<br>31 مارس 2025<br>الف ريال عماني<br>غير مدققة |                          |
|-------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|
| 11.57%      | 10,663                                                            | 11,896                                                            | إجمالي الإيرادات         |
| 8.56%       | (12,446)                                                          | (13,511)                                                          | إجمالي المصروفات         |
| (9.42)%     | (1,783)                                                           | (1,615)                                                           | صافي الخسارة بعد الضريبة |

تمثل الأرقام الواردة أعلاه النتائج المالية المبدئية غير المدققة وتخضع للمصادقة والاعتماد من قبل لجنة التدقيق ومجلس الإدارة بالشركة.

نود التنويه إلى أن الإيرادات التعاقدية تعتبر موسمية خلال السنة ، حيث تشهد الإيرادات ارتفاعاً في أشهر الصيف، مع انخفاضها في فترة الشتاء. وتشمل فترة الصيف أشهر أبريل، مايو، يونيو، سبتمبر، أكتوبر. وبناءً عليه، ترتفع الإيرادات خلال أشهر الصيف، لتعود وتنخفض خلال أشهر الشتاء. ويشتمل الربع الأول من العام على ثلاثة أشهر شتوية، مما يؤدي بالتالي إلى الإنخفاض في الإيرادات.

## Disclosure of Initial Unaudited Financial Results for the three months period ended 31 March 2025

Dhofar Generating Company SAOG is pleased to disclose the following initial and un-audited financial results for the three months period ended 31 March 2025, as required by CMA Circular E/2/2016.

|                    | 3 months ended<br>31 March 2025<br>RO '000<br>Unaudited | 3 months ended<br>31 March 2024<br>RO '000<br>Unaudited | Percentage<br>Change |
|--------------------|---------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------|----------------------|
| Total revenue      | 11,896                                                  | 10,663                                                  | 11.57%               |
| Total expenses     | (13,511)                                                | (12,446)                                                | 8.56%                |
| Net loss after tax | (1,615)                                                 | (1,783)                                                 | (9.42)%              |

The above reported numbers represent initial unaudited financial results and are subject to approval and confirmation by the Company's Audit Committee and Board of Directors.

It is important to note that the contractual revenue is highly seasonal during the calendar year, with higher revenue in the summer months and lower revenue in the winter period. Summer months include April, May, June, September and October. Accordingly, revenues increase during the summer months, but reduce in the winter months. The first quarter of the year includes three winter months which consequently result in a loss.

Disclosure Officer



مسؤول الإفصاح